

**[Final Brief]****ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 12, 2019****No. 18-1213**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY, LLC, *ET AL.*,*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE AND  
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Paul S. Stevens  
Susan M. Olson  
Dorothy M. Donohue  
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE  
1401 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 326-5800Eugene Scalia  
Jacob T. Spencer  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
escalia@gibsondunn.comAmy Lancellotta  
Annette Capretta  
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS COUNCIL  
1401 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 326-5800*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Investment Company Institute and Independent Directors Council*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , AND SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Petitioners Lack Standing Or Fall Outside The Zone Of Interests Protected By The Securities Laws.....	8
II. The Commission’s Rule Is Eminently Reasonable.....	12
A. The Rule Benefits Funds And Shareholders.....	13
B. The Rule Accommodates Shareholders Who Prefer Paper Reports .....	23
III. The Final Rule Was A Logical Outgrowth Of The Proposed Rule.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Conservative Baptist Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
* <i>Gettman v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
* <i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
* <i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 16

---

\* Authorities upon which ICI and IDC chiefly rely are marked with asterisks. All websites were last visited on January 7, 2019.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>CASES</b> (continued)	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	17
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	16
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 77e(b) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(c) .....	11, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 80a-29(e) .....	3
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	2
D.C. Cir. Rule 29(b).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>REGULATIONS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
17 C.F.R. § 230.498 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 270.30e-1 .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 270.30e-2 .....	3
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5 .....	4
<i>Enhanced Disclosure and New Prospectus Delivery Option for Registered Open-End Management Investment Companies, 74 Fed. Reg. 4546 (Jan. 26, 2009)</i> .....	22, 23
<i>Investment Company Reporting Modernization, 80 Fed. Reg. 33,590 (June 12, 2015)</i> .....	4
* <i>Optional Internet Availability of Investment Company Shareholder Reports, 83 Fed. Reg. 29,158 (June 22, 2018)</i> .....	1, 5, 6, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bob Broadbear, COO at Tension Envelope Corp., LinkedIn.com .....	26
Cass R. Sunstein & Richard H. Thaler, <i>Libertarian Paternalism Is Not an Oxymoron</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1159 (2003) .....	18
Charles Schwab, <a href="https://www.schwab.com">https://www.schwab.com</a> ; .....	16
Consumer Action Help Desk, <a href="https://www.consumer-action.org/helpdesk">https://www.consumer-action.org/helpdesk</a> .....	10
E*Trade, <a href="https://us.etrade.com">https://us.etrade.com</a> .....	16
Ed O’Keefe, <i>IRS to Stop Mailing Income Tax Forms</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 27, 2010) .....	21
Fidelity, <a href="https://www.fidelity.com">https://www.fidelity.com</a> ; .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b> (continued)	<b>Page(s)</b>
ICI, <i>Mutual Fund Investors' Views on Shareholder Reports: Reactions to a Summary Shareholder Report Prototype</i> (Oct. 2018) .....	4
ICI, <i>The U.S. Retirement Market, Third Quarter 2018</i> (Dec. 20, 2018) .....	4
ICI, <i>Understanding Investor Preferences for Information</i> (2006) .....	4
IRS Publication 1179, § 4.6 (Sept. 2018) .....	21
Letter from Barbara Roper, Director of Investor Protection, Consumer Federation of America, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC (July 29, 2015) .....	15
Letter from Bob Broadbear to SEC (July 15, 2015) .....	26
Letter from David W. Blass, General Counsel, ICI, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC (Aug. 11, 2015) .....	26, 27
Letter from Linda Sherry, Director of National Priorities, Consumer Action, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC (Dec. 1, 2017) .....	28
Letter from Linda Sherry, Director of National Priorities, Consumer Action, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC (Apr. 12, 2016) .....	28
Letter from Linda Sherry, Director of National Priorities, Consumer Action, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC (Jan. 8, 2015) .....	28
Letter from Paul Schott Stevens, President and CEO, ICI, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC (Mar. 14, 2016) .....	3, 4
<i>Request for Comment on Fund Retail Investor Experience and Disclosure,</i> Investment Company Act Release No. 33113 (June 5, 2018) .....	22
Russell Korobkin, <i>Libertarian Welfarism</i> , 97 Cal. L. Rev. 1651 (2009) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	<b>Page(s)</b>
SEC, Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses (May 2014) .....	14
Sophie Ross, <i>This Is Officially the Most Popular Way People Are Meeting Their Spouse</i> , <i>The Knot</i> .....	16
<i>Statement of Commissioner Michael S. Piwowar on Investment Company Rule 30e-3, Enabling Optional Internet Availability of Shareholder Reports</i> (June 5, 2018) .....	12, 16
Supreme Court of the U.S., Electronic Filing .....	17
